

STINSON LLP  
Deborah Deitsch-Perez  
Michael P. Aigen  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 560-2201  
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203  
Email: deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com  
Email: michael.aigen@stinson.com  
Counsel for Highland CLO Management, Ltd.

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

---

In re:	§	
	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.	§	Chapter 11
	§	
Reorganized Debtor.	§	
	§	Case No. 19-34054 (sgj)
	§	
	§	

---

**HIGHLAND CLO MANAGEMENT, LTD.'S OBJECTION TO ACIS CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, L.P.'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	1
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Acis Does Not Have an Interest in the Note .....	6
B. Acis Failed to Pursue Their Claims for Years, Not Days .....	8
1. Acis Knew About the Note and HCLOM Claims 3.65 and 3.66 in Which It Allegedly Had an Interest and Yet Waited Years to Intervene .....	9
2. Acis' Late Intervention Would Unfairly Prejudice both HCLOM and Debtor .....	11
3. This Court's Order Denying Acis' Intervention Will Not Prejudice Acis Because It Has No Interest in the Proceedings .....	13
4. There Are No Unusual Circumstances That Would Justify Acis' Three-Year Delay .....	13
C. This Court Should Not Grant Permissive Intervention Because Acis' Claim Is Unrelated to the Debtor's Obligation on the Note to HCLOM .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acis Cap. Mgmt, L.P. v. James Dondero, et al.,</i> Case No. 20-03060-SGJ (N.D. Tex. Bankr.) .....	3, 10, 12
<i>In re Acis Capital Management, L.P. and Acis Capital Management GP, LLC,</i> Case No. 18-30264.....	3
<i>Ass’n of Professional Flight Attendants v. Gibbs,</i> 804 F.2d 318 (5th Cir.1986) .....	11
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston,</i> 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>Field v. Andarko Petrol. Corp.,</i> 35 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Haspel &amp; Davis Milling &amp; Planting Co. v. Bd. Of Levee Comm’rs of The Orleans</i> <i>Levee Dist.,</i> 493 F3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman,</i> 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 735 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh,</i> 710 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Lucas v. McKeithen,</i> 102 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	8, 9
<i>McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co.,</i> 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	12
<i>Rotstain v. Mendez,</i> 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy,</i> 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>St. Bernard Par. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.,</i> 914 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9

*Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.*,  
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....5, 12, 13, 14, 15

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. §§ 101 – 1532.....1

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24.....5, 6, 14
